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E5. ORDERING OPTIONS FOR BellSouth SWA
AND SPECIAL ACCESS (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA) SERVICE

E5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)
E5.2.3 Cancellation of an Access Order (Cont'd)
B. (Cont'd)
5. Cancellation Charge Percentages (Cont'd)
a  Cancellation Charge Percentages Listing No. 1 (Cont'd)

Type Service/
Critical After:
Dates Before:

High Capacity (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA High Capacity)
Program Audio (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Program Audio)
Digital Data Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO Digital Data)
BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service

BELLSOUTH SWA

Trunks or Lines

BellSouth SWA High Capacity Facilities
BellSouth Wavelength Service

b. Cancellation Charge Percentages Listing No. 2

Type Service/
Critical After:
Dates Before:

SPECIAL ACCESS (ak.aBelSouth SPA)

WATS (ak.a BellSouth SPA)

Voice Grade (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO VG)

Telegraph Grade (ak.a. BellSouth SPA Telegraph)

Metallic Grade (ak.a. BellSouth SPA Metallic)

High Capacity (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA High Capacity)
Program Audio (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Program Audio)
Digital Data Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO Digital Data)
BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service

BELLSOUTH SWA

Trunks or Lines

BellSouth SWA High Capacity Facilities
BellSouth Wavel ength Service

APP
SID
12.9%

1.4%
1.5%
11.6%

7.0%
12.9%
12.9%

DvC
WOT

33.2%
33.2%
34.7%
30.3%
55.7%
28.0%
28.5%
53.1%

51.4%
55.7%
55.7%

SID
LAM
29.2%

4.1%

4.6%
33.1%

18.9%
29.2%
29.2%

WOT
FCD

44.6%
44.6%
43.9%
39.7%
66.2%
37.1%
35.4%
69.9%

58.3%
66.2%
66.2%

LAM
EIRD
33.1%
5.8%
6.1%
42.9%

23.7%
33.1%
33.1%

FCD
PTD

56.6%
56.6%
56.9%
53.6%
69.9%
49.5%
46.2%
85.6%

69.4%
69.9%
69.9%

EIRD
DLRD
35.5%
8.3%
9.2%
44.8%

24.9%
35.5%
35.5%

PTD
DD

83.6%
83.6%
84.6%
83.3%
86.2%
80.5%
78.2%
94.9%

90.3%
86.2%
86.2%

DLRD
RID
37.5%
11.5%
13.5%
47.3%

26.3%
37.5%
37.5%

DD

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

100.0%
100.0%
100.0%

6. Theprovisions of Sections E5.2.3.1-5 above shall not apply to cancellations of Access Ordersfor AT& T Switched
Ethernet Service. Cancellation charges for AT& T Switched Ethernet Service are applied based upon the tiered fee schedule
outlined below. When an | C cancels an Access Order (or apart of an order) for AT& T Switched Ethernet Service,

cancellation charges will apply, even when nonrecurring installation charges would otherwise be waived. Cancellation

RID
DVA
42.9%
16.2%
18.6%
53.1%

35.6%
42.9%
42.9%

charges will be calculated based on the number of calendar days between the Company’ s receipt of the Access Order and
the cancellation date. A cancellation charge will apply on a per port connection basis as shown in the table below:

uUsocC Cancellation Date — Calendar Days Cancellation Charge
After Receipt of Order (Per Port Connection)

NRFSC 0-10 $0.00

NRFSD 11-30 $650.00

NRFSE 31-60 $2,000.00

NRFSF 61+ $3,000.00

All BdllSouth marks contained herein and as st forth in thetrademarks and servicemarks section of this Taiff are owned by BdllSouth Intdlectud Property

Corporation.
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