TARIFF DISTRIBUTION

FILE PACKAGE NO .: SC-15-0096

DATE:

October 23, 2015

STATE:

SOUTH CAROLINA

Approved

EFFECTIVE DATE: 10/23/2015

TYPE OF DISTRIBUTION:

PURPOSE: Add USOCs for the tiers)

TARIFF SECTION E005 PAGE NUMBER 6.1.1 PAGE REVISION
0008

ACCESS SERVICES TARIFF

Eighth Revised Page 6.1.1 Cancels Seventh Revised Page 6.1.1

EFFECTIVE: October 23, 2015

BELLSOUTH TELECOMMUNICATIONS SOUTH CAROLINA ISSUED: October 16, 2015 BY: President - South Carolina Columbia, South Carolina

E5. ORDERING OPTIONS FOR BellSouth SWA AND SPECIAL ACCESS (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA) SERVICE

E5.2 Access Order (Cont'd)

E5.2.3 Cancellation of an Access Order (Cont'd)

- **B.** (Cont'd)
 - 5. Cancellation Charge Percentages (Cont'd)
 - a. Cancellation Charge Percentages Listing No. 1 (Cont'd)

	Type Service/							
	Critical Af	ter:	APP	SID	LAM	EIRD	DLRD	RID
	Dates Be	fore:	SID	LAM	EIRD	DLRD	RID	DVA
	High Capacity (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA High Capacity)		12.9%	29.2%	33.1%	35.5%	37.5%	42.9%
	Program Audio (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Program Audio))	1.4%	4.1%	5.8%	8.3%	11.5%	16.2%
	Digital Data Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO Digit	tal Data)	1.5%	4.6%	6.1%	9.2%	13.5%	18.6%
	BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service		11.6%	33.1%	42.9%	44.8%	47.3%	53.1%
	BELLSOUTH SWA							
	Trunks or Lines		7.0%	18.9%	23.7%	24.9%	26.3%	35.6%
	BellSouth SWA High Capacity Facilities		12.9%	29.2%	33.1%	35.5%	37.5%	42.9%
	BellSouth Wavelength Service		12.9%	29.2%	33.1%	35.5%	37.5%	42.9%
b.	Cancellation Charge Percentages Listing No. 2							
	Type Service/							
	Critical Af	ter:	DVC	WOT	FCD	PTD	DD	
	Dates Be	fore:	WOT	FCD	PTD	DD		
	SPECIAL ACCESS (a.k.a BellSouth SPA)							
	WATS (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA)		33.2%	44.6%	56.6%	83.6%	100.0%	
	Voice Grade (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO VG)		33.2%	44.6%	56.6%	83.6%	100.0%	
	Telegraph Grade (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Telegraph)		34.7%	43.9%	56.9%	84.6%	100.0%	
	Metallic Grade (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Metallic)		30.3%	39.7%	53.6%	83.3%	100.0%	
	High Capacity (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA High Capacity)		55.7%	66.2%	69.9%	86.2%	100.0%	
	Program Audio (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA Program Audio))	28.0%	37.1%	49.5%	80.5%	100.0%	
	Digital Data Access (a.k.a. BellSouth SPA DSO Digit	tal Data)	28.5%	35.4%	46.2%	78.2%	100.0%	
	BellSouth Metro Ethernet Service		53.1%	69.9%	85.6%	94.9%	100.0%	
	BELLSOUTH SWA							
	Trunks or Lines		51.4%	58.3%	69.4%	90.3%	100.0%	
	BellSouth SWA High Capacity Facilities		55.7%	66.2%	69.9%	86.2%	100.0%	
	BellSouth Wavelength Service		55.7%	66.2%	69.9%	86.2%	100.0%	

6. The provisions of Sections E5.2.3.1-5 above shall not apply to cancellations of Access Orders for AT&T Switched Ethernet Service. Cancellation charges for AT&T Switched Ethernet Service are applied based upon the tiered fee schedule outlined below. When an IC cancels an Access Order (or a part of an order) for AT&T Switched Ethernet Service, cancellation charges will apply, even when nonrecurring installation charges would otherwise be waived. Cancellation charges will be calculated based on the number of calendar days between the Company's receipt of the Access Order and the cancellation charge will apply on a per port connection basis as shown in the table below:

USOC	Cancellation Date – Calendar Days After Receipt of Order	Cancellation Charge (Per Port Connection)
NRFSC	0-10	\$0.00
NRFSD	11-30	\$650.00
NRFSE	31-60	\$2,000.00
NRFSF	61+	\$3,000.00

(C) (N)

| (N)